STATE OF FLORI DA
DI VI SI ON OF ADM NI STRATI VE HEARI NGS

DEPARTNMENT OF BUSI NESS AND

PROFESS|I ONAL REGULATI ON,
Petiti oner,

VS. Case No. 07-3254

GECRCE TORRES,

Respondent .

N N N N N N N N N N N

RECOMVENDED CORDER

On August 19, 2007, a hearing was held in Daytona Beach,
Fl orida, pursuant to the authority set forth in Sections 120.569
and 120.57(1), Florida Statutes. The case was considered by Lisa
Shearer Nel son, Adm nistrative Law Judge.

APPEARANCES

For Petitioner: Sorin Ardelean, Esquire
Depart ment of Business and
Pr of essi onal Regul ati on
1940 North Monroe Street
Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-2202

For Respondent: George Torres, pro se
GI' Handy Sol ution, Inc.
43 Russo Drive
Pal m Coast, Florida 32164

STATEMENT OF THE | SSUE

Whet her Respondent has committed the acts alleged in the
Adm ni strative Conplaint and if so, what penalty shoul d be

i nposed.



PRELI M NARY STATEMENT

On March 27, 2007, the Departnent of Business and
Prof essi onal Regul ati on (Departnent or DBPR) filed an
Adm ni strative Conplaint alleging that Respondent had engaged in
electrical contracting without a license in violation of Section
489.531(1), Florida Statutes, and had violated a | awful order of
the Departnent, in violation of Section 455.227(1)(q), Florida
Statutes. Respondent disputed the allegations in the
Adm ni strative Conplaint and requested a hearing pursuant to
Section 120.57(1), Florida Statutes. On July 17, 2007, the
Departnent referred the case to the Division of Adm nistrative
Hearings (the Division) and requested assignnent of an
adm ni strative | aw j udge.

The matter was noticed for hearing August 29, 2007, and
proceeded as schedul ed. Petitioner presented the testinony of
three witnesses and Petitioner's Exhibits nunbered 1 through 9
were admtted into evidence. Respondent testified on his own
behal f, presented the testinony of his wife, 3 adys Torres, and
Respondent's Exhibits nunbered 1 through 4 were admtted. The
transcript of the proceeding was filed with the Division
Septenber 13, 2007, and the deadline for submtting proposed
recommended orders was Septenber 24, 2007. Petitioner tinely
filed a Proposed Recommended Order that has been carefully

considered in the preparation of the Recommended O der.



FI NDI NGS OF FACT

1. Petitioner is the state agency charged with the
licensing and regul ation of contractors in the State of Florida
pursuant to Section 20.42 and Chapters 455 and 489, Florida
St at ut es.

2. Respondent is an officer and regi stered agent for
GI' Handy Solutions, Inc. Neither he nor his conpany is
registered or certified to performelectrical contracting in the
State of Florida. Respondent holds only an occupational |icense
fromthe Gty of Palm Coast.

3. On or about May 17, 2006, in DBPR Case No. 2006-005919,
Respondent was issued a Notice to Cease directing Respondent to
i mredi ately cease and desist fromall unlicensed electrica
contracting work.

4. Sonetinme after that point, the Jacksonville
investigative office of DBPR received a tip fromthe Gty of Palm
Coast that Respondent was still in the area engaging in
unlicensed activity. The Departnent set up a sting operation
with the assistance of the Volusia County State Attorney's Ofice
and the Flagler County Sheriff's Ofice.

5. Leslie Floyd Wal ker is enployed as an investigator in
the Volusia County State Attorney's Ofice. As part of the sting
operation, Ms. Wl ker posed as a honeowner and called unlicensed
peopl e asking themto give estimates for electrical work to be

performed at 11 Floyd Court, Palm Coast, Florida. The names of



the unlicensed persons to be called were provided by the Gty of
Pal m Coast and were persons who advertised in the Pal m Coast area
or who had been cited previously for performng work w thout a
license.

6. M. Torres was one of the unlicensed persons called by
Ms. Wal ker. On January 23, 2007, M. Torres was contacted at the
t el ephone nunber contained in an advertisenent in the Service
Directory of the Flagler Pennysaver. |In response to Ms. Wl ker's
call, M. Torres cane to the house at 11 Floyd Court, and
Ms. Wl ker told himshe wanted to replace three ceiling fans with
new ones, and a light fixture, renove an existing light and add a
light at the home. M. Torres and Ms. Wl ker's conversation was
preserved via vi deot ape.

7. WM. Torres was concerned about the wiring at the hone,
and asked to see the attic space. After doing so, he gave
Ms. Wl ker an estimate of $800 to do the work, indicating that he
woul d have to do sonme rewiring in order to put in the new ceiling
fan she wanted. The estimate contenplated Ms. Wl ker providing
the new ceiling fans.

8. M. Wal ker asked M. Torres for a witten proposal,
whi ch he started to prepare. However, he asked her if it was
possible to mail it to her, because he needed to be able to nmake
a copy for hinself. He asked her about scheduling for the job,
and indicated that he would be avail able the next week. He also

stated that while the fans could be changed out in a few hours,



the wiring would be nore extensive and made the job a two-day
j ob.

9. M. Torres never provided the witten proposal, and when
Ms. Wal ker called and said he could do the work, he did not go
back. At hearing, he said that he did not do so because he knew
doing the electrical work was beyond the scope of what he was
allowed to do. He clained that he never actually offered to do
the work, but instead had nerely said that this type of work
coul d be done for $800.

10. The undersigned has viewed the videotape of M. Torres
conversation with Ms. Wal ker, and carefully listened to the
conversation. At no tinme did he indicate to Ms. \Val ker that he
was unable to performthe work she described. To the contrary,
he di scussed with her the aspects of the job that would make it
nore extensive, and what efforts he would have to make regardi ng
the rewiring. Wiile he may have ultimtely determ ned not to
performthe work, the evidence is clear that he provided a verbal
proposal to performthe work at the tinme that he net with
Ms. Wl ker at 11 Floyd Court.

11. The Departnent has incurred investigative costs in the
anmount of $164. 23.

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

12. The Division of Adm nistrative Hearings has

jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties to this



action in accordance with Sections 120.569 and 120.57(1), Florida
St at ut es.
13. Petitioner has the burden of proving the allegations

agai nst Respondent by cl ear and convi nci ng evidence. Departnent

of Banki ng and Finance v. Gsborne Stern and Co., 670 So. 2d 932

(Fla. 1996); Ferris v. Turlington, 510 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1987).

14. The Adm nistrative Conpl aint charges Respondent with
viol ating Sections 455.227(1)(q) and 489.531(1), Florida
Statutes. Relevant portions of Section 455.227, Florida
Statutes, state the foll ow ng:

455. 227 Grounds for discipline; penalties;
enforcenent . - -

(1) The followi ng acts shall constitute
grounds for which the disciplinary actions
specified in subsection (2) may be taken:

* * %

(q) Violating any provision of this chapter,
t he applicabl e professional practice act, a

rule of the departnent or the board, or a

| awf ul order of the departnment or the board,

or failing to conply with a lawfully issued

subpoena of the departnent.

* * *

15. The Departnent is granted the authority to enforce
notices to cease and desist as follows:

455,228 Unlicensed practice of a profession;
cease and desist notice; civil penalty;
enforcenment; citations; allocation of noney
col l ected. --

(1) Wen the departnent has probabl e cause
to believe that any person not licensed by
the departnent, or the appropriate regulatory
board within the departnent, has viol ated any



16.

17.

fol |l ow ng

provision of this chapter or any statute that
relates to the practice of a profession

regul ated by the departnent, or any rule
adopt ed pursuant thereto, the departnent may
i ssue and deliver to such person a notice to
cease and desi st from such viol ation. :
The issuance of a notice to cease and desi st
shall not constitute agency action for which
a hearing under ss. 120.569 and 120.57 may be
sought. For the purpose of enforcing a cease
and desist order, the departnment may file a
proceeding in the nane of the state seeking

i ssuance of an injunction or a wit of
mandanus agai nst any person who viol ates any
provi sions of such order. 1In addition to the
foregoi ng renedi es, the departnent may i npose
an adm nistrative penalty not to exceed

$5, 000 per incident pursuant to the

provi sions of chapter 120 or may issue a
citation pursuant to the provisions of
subsection (3). |If the departnent is
required to seek enforcenment of the order for
a penalty pursuant to s.120.569, it shall be
entitled to collect its attorney's fees and
costs, together with any cost of collection.

Section 489.531(1), Florida Statutes, provides:

489.531 Prohibitions; penalties.--

(1) A person nmay not:

(a) Practice contracting unless the person
is certified or registered.

Section 489.505, Florida Statutes, provides the
definitions:

(2) "Alarmsystemcontractor” neans a person
whose busi ness includes the execution of
contracts requiring the ability, experience,
sci ence, know edge, and skill to lay out,
fabricate, install, maintain, alter, repair,
i nspect, replace, or service alarmsystens
for conpensation, including, but not limted
to, all types of alarmsystens for al
purposes. This term al so nmeans any person,
firm or corporation that engages in the
busi ness of alarm contracti ng under an
expressed or inplied contract; that
undertakes, offers to undertake, purports to



have the capacity to undertake, and submts a
bid to engage in the business of alarm
contracting; or that by itself or by or

t hrough ot hers engages in the business of

al arm contracti ng.

* * %

(9) "contracting" neans, except where
exenpted in this part, engaging in business
as a contractor or performng any electrical
wor k for conpensation and includes, but is
not limted to, performance of any of the
acts found in subsections (2) and (12), which
define the services which a contractor is
allowed to perform The attenpted sal e of
contracting services and the negotiation or
bid for a contract on these services al so
constitutes contracting. |If the services
offered require |icensure or agent
qualification, the offering, negotiation for
a bid, or attenpted sale of these services
requi res the corresponding |icensure.

* * %

(12) "Electrical contractor” or "unlimted
el ectrical contractor” neans a person who
conducts business in the electrical trade
field and who has the experience, know edge,
and skill to install, repair, alter, add to,
or design, in conpliance with |aw, electrica
wiring, fixtures, transforns, or utilizes

el ectrical energy in any form . . . . The
term means any person, firm or corporation
t hat engages in the business of electrical
contracting under an express or inplied
contract; or that undertakes, offers to
undertake, purports to have the capacity to
undertake, or submits a bid to engage in the
busi ness of electrical contracting; or that
does itself or by or through others engage in
t he busi ness of electrical contracting.

18. Petitioner has proven by clear and convincing evi dence
t hat Respondent violated Section 489.531(1)(a), Florida Statutes,

as alleged in Count | of the Admnistrative Conplaint. The tasks



Ms. W&l ker described to Respondent and for which Respondent gave
her an estimate involved the installation, repair, alteration, or
addition of electrical wiring and fixtures as defined in Section
489.505(12), Florida Statutes. Respondent represented that he had
the ability to undertake those tasks and gave a price to provide
el ectrical contracting services when he net with Ms. Wal ker at 11
Fl oyd Court. The fact that he did not fill out and submt a
witten proposal and ultimately did not follow up on doing the
job is irrelevant. There is no requirenent in Chapter 489,
Florida Statutes, that a bid or offer to performservices be in
writing.

19. Moreover, while Respondent clainmed that he nmerely
of fered an opi nion on how nmuch the requested work m ght cost, his
testinmony to that effect is not credible. After carefully
view ng the videotape, it is clear that Respondent spoke to
Ms. Wal ker as if he would be doing the job. Mich of his
expl anation was personal, i.e., "I would need to run new lines,"
etc. Simlarly, when he asked about scheduling after quoting the
price of $800, he spoke of how the job would fit with his
schedule. It is clear that, at least at the time he net with
Ms. Wl ker, he was willing and prepared to performthe tasks for
whi ch he had no |icense.

20. Respondent has al so violated Section 455.227(1)(q),
Florida Statutes, alleged in Count Il of the Adm nistrative

Conmpl aint. Respondent admts that he received a Notice to Cease



and Desist fromthe Departnent of Business and Professional
Regul ation in Case No. 2006-005919. By its terns, Section
455. 228 refers to a Notice to Cease and Desi st as an order
Respondent offered to performservices requiring a |license
el ectrical contractor, he violated a |lawful order of the
Depart nent .

RECOMVENDATI ON

Upon consi deration of the facts found and concl usi ons
reached, it is

RECOMVENDED:

That a final order be entered finding that Respondent

violated Counts | and Il of the Adm nistrative Conplaint,

VWhen

as an

of | aw

has

assessing an administrative fine in the anount of $5,000.00 and

i nposi ng investigative costs in the anount of $164.23.
DONE AND ENTERED this 3rd day of Cctober, 2007, in

Tal | ahassee, Leon County, Florida.

-
— I

LI SA SHEARER NELSON
Adm ni strative Law Judge

Di vision of Adm nistrative Hearings

The DeSot o Buil di ng
1230 Apal achee Par kway

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-3060
(850) 488-9675 SUNCOM 278-9675

Fax Filing (850) 921-6847
www. doah. state. fl. us

Filed with the derk of the

Di vision of Administrative Hearings
this 3rd day of October, 2007.
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COPI ES FURNI SHED

Sorin Ardel ean, Esquire
Depart ment of Business and
Pr of essi onal Regul ati on
1940 North Monroe Street
Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-2202

CGeorge Torres

GI' Handy Sol ution, Inc.

43 Russo Drive

Pal m Coast, Florida 32164

Nancy S. Terrel, Hearing Oficer
Departnent of Business and
Pr of essi onal Regul ati on
1940 North Monroe Street
Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-2202

Ned Luczynski, General Counse
Departnent of Business and
Pr of essi onal Regul ati on
1940 North Monroe Street
Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-2202

NOTI CE OF RIGHT TO SUBM T EXCEPTI ONS

Al parties have the right to submt witten exceptions within

15 days fromthe date of this recormended order. Any exceptions to
this recormended order should be filed with the agency that w |
issue the final order in this case.
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